All model inputs were varied through reasonable ranges/confidence intervals
determined from different published sources.

5. Results
5.1. Base-Case Analysis

The drug costs in the rosuvastatin brand group were 3,155,250 EGP while in the
generic group were 2,299,030 EGP. The costs of CVD events in the rosuvastatin
brand group were 5,863,558 EGP, while in the generic group were 6,810,180
EGP. The total costs in the rosuvastatin brand group were 9,018,808 EGP, while
in the generic group were 9,109,210 EGP with a difference of −100,047 EGP
(Table 2).

Despite that the drug cost of the brand rosuvastatin is more than that of the
generic rosuvastatin, the costs due to CVD events in the brand rosuvastatin
groups was less than that in the generic rosuvastatin. That rendering that the to-
tal cost of the brand rosuvastatin group is less than that of the generic rosuvasta-
tin group (Table 3 & Figure 1).

5.2. Uncertainty Analyses

A one-dimensional sensitivity analysis (Figure 2) revealed that the model is ro-
bust when changing the costs of the brand and the generic within plausible range
(20% higher or lower), as the difference still below zero EGP.

Table 2. Drug prices (EGP) included in the analysis.

Brand Generic, average

Rosuvastatin 5 mg, one tablet 4.63 2.23

Rosuvastatin 10 mg, one tablet 6.55 3.70

Rosuvastatin 20 mg, one tablet 10.86 4.35

Table 3. Decision analysis model results (cohort size = 1000).

Brand Generic Difference

Drug cost, EGP 3,155,250 2,299,030 856,221

Cardiovascular events costs, EGP 5,863,558 6,810,180 −946,622

Total cost, EGP 9,018,808 9,109,210 −90,401

https://doi.org/10.4236/ijcm.2019.1012052

S. Shaheen et al.

DOI: 10.4236/ijcm.2019.1012052 635 International Journal of Clinical Medicine

Figure 1. Costs (EGP) in brand and generic cohorts (CV: cardiovascular events).

Figure 2. One-dimensional sensitivity analyses for the difference in costs.

6. Discussion

The main target of pharmacoeconomics is to recognize, quantify, and compares
the costs of different drug therapies to the payer, either the society or the health-
care system. In addition, it assists the clinicians, payers, and other decision-makers
to appraise the costs and outcomes of various options via different methods of